JACKSONVILLE City of Jacksonville Beach 11 North Third Street

Jacksonville Beach, Florida
BEACH Agenda

Board of Adjustment

Tuesday, January 15, 2019 7:00 PM Council Chambers

MEMORANDUM TO:

Members of the Board of Adjustment
City of Jacksonville Beach, Florida

Board Members:

The following Agenda of Business has been prepared for consideration and action at the Regular Meeting of the
Board of Adjustment.

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

Jeff Truhlar (Chairperson), Francis Reddington (Vice-Chairperson), Scott Cummings, John Moreland, Sylvia
Osewalt
Alternates: Lucas Snyder

Gary Cater

EX-PARTE COMMUNICATION

APPROVAL OF MINUTES None

CORRESPONDENCE None

OLD BUSINESS None

NEW BUSINESS
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Board of Adjustment

Agenda

Tuesday, January 15, 2019

a. Case Number: BOA 18-100215
Applicant: James M. Vinci
Owner: Jeffrey Schmidt
Property Address: 2509 St Johns Boulevard
Parcel ID: 180850-0000
Current Zoning: RS-2
Motion to Approve:  City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s)
34-337(e)(1)e., for 57% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum; and 34-
337(e)(1)g., for O foot accessory structure setback, to allow an existing
unpermitted wood deck in the side yard to remain, a wider driveway, a pool
constructed closer to the property line, and a proposed paver patio that connects
to the public sidewalk to the north, and lot 14 to the east, all at an existing single-
family dwelling, for property legally described as Lot 1, Block 3, Jacksonville
Beach Heights.
Miscellaneous Info: One previous variance request, BOA# 18-100147.
Notes:
b. Case Number: BOA 18-100222
Applicant/Owner: Joshua Whicker
Agents: Steve Jarrett & Scott Rae
Property Address: 1126 North 5™ Street
Parcel ID: 174954-0000
Current Zoning: RS-1
Motion to Approve:  City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s)
34-336(e)(1)e., for 44.8% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum; 34-
336(e)(1)c.2, for a corner side yard setback of 10 feet, in lieu of 16 feet
required; to allow construction of a new single-family dwelling, for
property legally described as Lot 1, Block 1, Beach Homesites Unit 1.
Miscellaneous Info:  No previous variance requests.
Notes:

City of Jacksonville Beach

Page 2 Printed on 1/10/2019




Board of Adjustment Agenda Tuesday, January 15, 2019

PLANNING DEPARTMENT REPORT The next scheduled meeting is Tuesday, February 5, 2019.

There are six (6) scheduled cases.

ADJOURNMENT

NOTICE

In accordance with Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, any person desirous of appealing any decision reached at
this meeting may need a record of the proceedings. Such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the
proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

The public is encouraged to speak on issues on this Agenda that concern them. Anyone who wishes to speak should
submit the request to the recording secretary prior to the beginning of the meeting. These forms are available at the
entrance of the City Council Chambers for your convenience.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes, persons with

disabilities needing special accommodation to participate in this meeting should contact the City Clerk’s Office at
(904) 247-6299, extension 10, no later than one business day before the meeting.
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JBA%(;SLI\].NC\?LPLEI APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE BOANo, /8- 1002/
HEARING DAT -

This form is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack- é(:b
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Variances. The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application

for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Adjusmwtoucg\c
al their earliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision. / [ 5 - "

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION

1. Accurate, to-scale boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor, certified within the past two calendar
years. All proposed additions and/or improvements, including actual dimensions, relevant setbacks ﬁrpmro erty

lines, and lot coverage calculations shall be added to the boundary survey, to scale (on ll"xl'l'ﬂgrp'

2. Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification).
3. If applicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required.
4. Non-refundable processing fee of $500.00 (due at the time of application submittal). NOV 2 0 2018
5. Completed application.
APPLICANT INFORMATION PLANNING & DEVEJ,OPMENT
Applicant Name: _-T#m{l m  Vnc/ Telephone: _%¢ S67- 823
Mailing Address: _2509 Sr TapalS Bevd E-Mail:_g#nres. #1. vver () Gmipic. o
TR oI VICLE et L 22250 .
Agent Name: __Telephone:
Mailing Address: ) E-Mail:
Landowner Name: \T&EFR vy | JeibrtcD) > ____Telephone: ooy ~ ¢ ~o32g/

Mhailing Address: Z3°¢ $7  gpC AZev/A E-Mail:_Seaass 07y FEeF UGmast . arom

TACk Spedvycs  BEAKH e 222570 )
Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, environmental, engineering architectural, eco-
nomic or other professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper

VARIANCE DATA
Street address of property AND Real Estate Number: 2509 S7 Jouns Eevd Allcce 7o /B0BS0 -opoo

Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed):
Description of requested variance (example: front yard setback of 17ft in lien of 20, lot coverage, reduce required off-street
parking spaces, etc.) (Attach a separate sheet if necessary).

SIDE Forcrt 1S Moy & FRem FRoPETy LafE. THS pIaS THE Opgmde  DEsron O
Zhe Protenry ML 7HE ey wAY 7o Lecexc 7HE BFLLAR) Flont /RISE Qiuraopr Ganlk
THROVG A BEDA0oA

FB0L £S5 23" ARy Fitom PROPER Ty LIE, FAS ity Lanol By FeDl.  cony Ay e

THER MIEASHAED PlOP LBAICE gon'€ nso T PRPERry LINE T ’ -
INERCIISE Lo7 Cov s g BT 2o 2. 7V Lo, F¥ Ates e FOL PO LRVER BEEL s

AFFIDAVIT

,_T#eS # v/ , being first duly sworn, attest that I am applying for a variance pursuant to Article
6, Section 6.6 of the Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code for the property described above; that all answers to questions in
this application, the submitted boundary survey and other supplementary documents attached to and made part of this application
are true and accurage to the best of my knowledge and belief. Furthermore, I understand that failure to submit accurate information
as requested abpee/may be grounds for denial of my request and/or subsequent building permit applications.

T8V IvErs /// 29/3

PRINT APPLICANT NAME DATE 7

APPLICANT SIGNATURE

STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF DU% J— ,/. .
Sworn to and signed before me this LD day of )\Bﬂ"v%mk(/) , 20 Z i by JMES LNO , who

is personally known to me or-has-produced fi-dentitention opescn,  CATHERINE MARTINICH
&% Notary Public - State of Florida
i *i  Commission # GG 165390
. - . -.,3§ f My Comm. Expiras Mar 24, 2022
T"(RY PUBLIC SIGNATURE P NOTARY' N E {Affix Notary Seal Above)
S THIS BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, CO TO NEXT PAGE
CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: % 6 - a FLOOD ZONE: Y
CODESECTION (s): _Jectron 3¥-337(e)(1)e for 57 ? cov rio 35 ——
eNi)g. for i 5508 # 7 A 73 oo oo
J . - - - * e C/

roper s ol Ahad 7 : fidesg)

LMMMMMMM
12 Mt mordh oad fod [4 fo the east all at on Pu(_[. ﬁ'n, Qq‘ 9/: égp[}‘ ma-/faa'
m/f
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VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS

BoANo. /5= (006

Variances can be reguested for the dimensional standards of Article VII, the off-street parking or land-
- Scape standards of Article VIII, and the subdivision standards of the LDC, except that a height variance is

not permitted in any zoning district.

Section 34-281. Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be con-
trary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions; the literal enforcement of
the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and unnecessary hardship.

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the terms
of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria have been met. To assist the
Board in making this finding, please complete the blanks on the form below.

Standard Applies?| Circumstances/ Explanation
Yes/No
Special conditions and circumstances exist (rte LoT A B8 CONEIAmerd o
?vhich are peculiar tq the parcel of land build- pirs RAER LOT ObES arel CoenT
ing or structure, which are not applicable to £s , D viovs meTERAE O
other parcels of land, structures or buildings f /o7 oF
in the same zoning district. addaadard
Special circumstances and conditions do not
result from the actions of the applicant.
/0
Granting the variance will not confer upon o AKE pro AEGIUESTVE ADD 1TICrAL
the applicant any special privileges denied w sy Fo CTEER
by the comprehensive plan and this code to VEAGE Comiresd .
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc- M’ MorEr riEs a0 THE ALE
tures, in the same zoning district.
Literal interpretation and enforcement of the it O
terms and provisions of this code would de- Mo ACLES (Rom o TER(OS werd
prive the applicant of rights commonly en- somce 70 Baca ol wert®
joyed by other parcels of land in the same oG A EEDRIIN
zoning district, and would work an unneces- e servE 7
sary hardship.
Grant of variance is the minimum variance
that will make possible the reasonable use of
th ildi .
e parcel of land, building or structure qES BECELIVED
Grant of variance will be generally con- NUY 2 U cUi
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives,
and policies of the comprehensive plan and
, _ LANKING & DEVELOPMENT
this Code and will not adversely affect adja- 'fﬂ P l
cent land.
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3" STREET = PHONE (904) 247-6231  FAX (904) 247-6107



Jeffrey Schmidt
2508 St Johns Blvd
Jacksonvifle Beach, FL 32250

September 7t, 2018

To Whom it May Concern,

| hereby authorize James M Vinci to submit permit applications and all other paperwork associated with
2509 St Johns Bhvd, Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250,

R

Jeffrey Schypi
Owner

RECEIVED
NOV 2 0 2018

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

RECEIVED

SEE 1D
/- 1002/S

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENI



JACKSONVILLE

BEACH

City of

Jacksonvllle Beach

. City Hall
11 North Third Street
Jacksonville Beach
FL 32250

Phone: 804.247.6231
Fax: 904.247.6107

Planning@jaxbchfl.net

www.jacksonvillebeach.org

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

CERTIFIED MAIL¥ 7017 30400 0000 2076 6403

September 6, 2018

Jeff Schmidt
2509 St Johns Boulevard
Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250

RE: BOA# 18-100147
2509 St Johns Boulevard
(Lot 1, Block 3, Jacksonville Beach Heights)

Dear Mr. Schmidt,

The Board of Adjustment for the City of Jacksonville Beach met and held a public
hearing at 7:00 p.m. on Wednesday, September 5, 2018 to consider your
application for a variance from the requirements of the Land Development Code.

As indicated in the application, the request was for the foliowing:

* Section 34-337(e)(1)e., for 41% lot coverage, in lieu of 35% maximum;
The Board approved the request as read.

To allow for a covered patio and pool addition to an existing single-family dwelling.

Please remove the public hearing notice posted on your property. information about
building permits, applications and checklists is available in our office or online at
http://www .jacksonvillebeach.org/business/building-permit-applications-and-
checklists. Please submit a copy of this approval letter when submitting any future
development or building permit appfications. If you have any questions regarding any
information contained in this letter, please feel free fo call me at (904) 247-6235.

Sincerely,

Ay & fish

George Knight
Building Official
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LESUIIHY A PPLICATION FOR VARIANCE Boano. /8- (0027~
e oo f0-1FORK

This form is intended for subminal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack-
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Anticle 6, Section 6.6 Varances, The Planning and Develepment Director will evaluate an application
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5} days of receipt. If the epplication is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Adjustment
a1 their carliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and & decision.

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION

1. Accurate, to-scale boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor, certified within the past two m r
years. All propesed additions and/or improvements, including actual dimensions, relevant setbacks from praps E gv
tines, and lot coverage calculations shall be added to the boundary survey, to scale {on 11"x17” paper or smaller)

2. Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property 1ax notification).

3. 1If applicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required.

4, Non-refundable processing fee of $500.00 (due at the time of application submittal). D EC - 3 9018

5. Completed application.
APPLICANT INFORMATION
App'ieant Name: Joshua Whicker Te]ephgne: (904)554‘_@6}&“&!6 & DEVELOPMENT
Mailing Address: 1126 Sth St. N. E-Mail: jwhicker@comecast.net

Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250

Agent Name: Scott Rae, Architect @QM Telephone: (904)591-5914

Mailing Address: 3741 1st St 8. E-Mail; Steve@0QldBeach.com

Jacksonville Beach, FL. 32250
Landowner Name: Joshua Whicker Telephone: (9041525-5674
Mailing Address: 1126 5th St. N. E-Mail: twhicker@comcast.net
Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250

Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, environmental, engineering architectural, eco-
nomic or other professicnals assisting in the application on & separate sheet of paper

VARIANCE DATA
Street address of property AND Real Estate Number: 1126 5th St. N Jax BeaCh FL. RE# 174954-0000

Legal description of property (Atiach copy of deed): Lot 1 Block 1 Beach Homesites Unit 1

Description of requested variance (example: front yard setback of 1711 in lieu of 20fi, lot coverage, reduce required off-street
perking spaces, etc.) (Attach a separate sheet if necessary).

10 ft North side vard variance in lieu of 16 it corner setback per code

45% Impervious coverage vatiance in lisu of 35% per code

orar ) 1847 € n 19 Y AR (T
AFFIDAVIT
LJdasgr wHiciecr , being first duly sworn, ettest that I am applying for a variance pursuant to Article

6, Section 6.6 of the Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code for the property described ebove; that all answers to questions in
this applicatien, the submitted boundary survey and other supplementary documents attached to and made part of this application
are rue and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief. Furthermore, I understand that failure to submit accurate information
as requested above may be grounds for denial of my request and/or subsequent building perrmit applications.

Qw— ~NeSrs A I 7. 378
APPLICANT SIGNATURE PRINT APPLICANT NAME DATE

STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF DUVAL:
Sworn to and signed before me this 0.3 day of D eloaoC 2018 by \ O5 gy WO who

o me or has produced [Flos d g Wr SR \CtaS Vg jdentification.
W TEcU Fbony

J "'t',‘p EHAB R. BASILIOUS
*{ Expires August 30, 2022
NOTARY PUBLIC SIGNATURE PRINT NOTARY NAME t&yh‘f*ﬁm_ lasurance 800-385-7019

THIS BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE

CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: ﬁ 5 - i FLOOD ZONE: x S hgd zé
. L g

Cobe SECTION (8

Stc. 34 - 33£(9X| Ye.2 Brag Come/ﬁ-/tuem/ serbaclt 57

foi o leu o i reg o ved;

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3R STREET  PHONE (904) 247-6231  FAX (904) 247-6107



VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS BOANo. [ ¥~ 1003A 2
Variances can be requested for the dimensional standards of Article VII, the off-street parking or land-
scape standards of Article VIII, and the subdivision standards of the LDC, except that a height variance is
not permitted in any zoning district.

SOSENST
Section 34-281. Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, Whi&“wmﬂ'g“i{tgt& con-
trary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions; the literal enforcement of
the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and unnecessary hardship. BEC - 3 2018

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize ARy variance from the terms
of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria havé bAbR tdt, PTGEAR R A
Board in making this finding, please complete the blanks on the form below.

Standard Applies?] Circumstances/ Explanation
Yes/No
Sp ?Clal Condltl(.)ns s Ch T e’.“St Yes Code lot size calls for 90" minimum with
which are peculiar to the parcel of land build- 10,000 sq ft ot size. Original 1950's
ing or structure, which are not applicable to platted lot is 80 ft with 8218 sq ft.

other parcels of land, structures or buildings
in the same zoning district.

Specilaflrmrc‘lllhmstaqces ar;c:;ondltlpns do not No Very consistent with current new
result trom the actions of the applicant. construction efforts in neighborhood

S L AT LI e Corner setback request takes into

the applicant any sl?ecial privilege.s denied consideration the extra-wide 11th Ave 80’
by the comprehensive plan and this code to ROW which leaves proposed structure still
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc- over 38 ft from back of curb & pavement.

tures, in the same zoning district.

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the Proposed construction would be a

terms and provisions of this code would de- tremendous improvement over the existing
prive the applicant of rights commonly en- structure and add significant value to the
joyed by other parcels of land in the same surrounding neighborhood.

zoning district, and would work an unneces-

sary hardship.

t?lre;nt '(l)lf vxance lilth ct:hmlmmumb;/ananc?f Applicant bought property in 2007 and has
o0/ R eSSl e e B L SO since been married and family has grown

the parcel of land, building or structure. to include 2 children. Outgrowing current
1200 sq ft structure built in 1948.

Grant of variance will be generally con-

. . LT Yes Very in line with current new construction
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives, efforts taking place in neighborhood and
and policies of the comprehensive plan and throughout North Jacksonville Beach
this Code and will not adversely affect adja-
cent land.

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3* STREET = PHONE (904) 247-6231 FAX (904) 247-6107



MAP SHOWING SURVEY OF Exishn
LOT 1, BLOCK 1, BEACH HOMESITES UNIT ONE, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 20, PAGES 72 A
OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA.

FOR: ROBERT & STENART
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